MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 62

AN ACT Relating to Exemption of Parsonages from Taxation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 81, § 6, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 6 of chapter 81 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'V. Houses of religious worship, including vestries, and the pews and furniture within the same, except for parochial purposes; tombs and rights of burial; and property held owned and used by a religious society as a parsonage not exceeding \$6,000 in value, and from which no rent is received to the value of \$6,000, and personal property not exceeding \$6,000 in value; but all other property of any religious society, both real and personal, and so much of any parsonage as is rented, is liable to taxation the same as other property.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 63

AN ACT Relating to Standards of Sardines in Cans.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, § 203, amended. The 1st sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 203 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 78 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The minimum count of fish per 1/4 size keyless can, whether packed in oil, mustard sauce, tomato sauce or other packing medium, shall be 4 fish, and in all such cans packed with less than & fish the heads of all fish shall be removed by cutting.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § 203, amended. The 2nd sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 203 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 78 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In all key cans the heads of all fish shall be removed by cutting, and in all key cans packed with less than 8 fish the heads of all fish shall be removed by cutting, and the tails shall be removed by cutting or shall be neatly trimmed.'

Effective August 20, 1951